
Investment Board

Date: Monday 11 March 2019

Time: 9.30 am Public meeting Yes

Venue: Room 116, 16, Summer Lane, Birmingham, B19 3SD

Membership
Councillor Bob Sleigh (Chair) Portfolio Lead for Finance & Investments
Nick Abell Coventry & Warwickshire Local Enterprise 

Partnership
Councillor Mike Bird Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Paul Brown Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership
Councillor Tristan Chatfield Birmingham City Council
Councillor Steve Eling Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Robert Hulland Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Tony Jefferson Stratford-on-Avon District Council
Councillor Roger Lawrence City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Pete Lowe Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Jim O'Boyle Coventry City Council
Sue Summers West Midlands Development Capital
Gary Taylor Greater Birmingham & Solihull Local Enterprise 

Partnership

Quorum for this meeting shall be four members.

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact:

Contact Carl Craney Governance Services Officer West Midlands Combined Authority
Telephone 0121 214 7965
Email Carl.Craney@wmca.org.uk

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Page 2 of 3

AGENDA
No. Item Presenting Pages

Meeting Business Items

1.  Apologies for Absence (if any) Chair None

2.  Notification of Substitutes (if any) Carl Craney None

3.  Declarations of Interests (if any)
Members are reminded of the need to declare

any disclosable pecuniary interests they have in

an item being discussed during the course of the

meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or

hospitality should be declared where the value of

it was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or

£40 (hospitality).

Chair None

Business Items for Consideration

4.  Jaguar Land Rover Development Partnership - 
Update
[Verbal report]

Andrew Browning None

5.  Wednesbury - Brierley Hill Metro Extension Phil Hewitt / Nafees 
Arif

1 - 18

6.  Exclusion of the Public and Press
[To pass the following resolution:
That in accordance with Section 100(A) of the
Local Government Act, 1972 the press and
public be excluded from the meeting for the
following items of business as it involves the
likely disclosure of exempt information relating to
the business or financial affairs of any particular
person (including the authority holding that
information)]

Chair None

Business Items for Consideration

7.  Wednesbury Brierley Hill Metro Extension Phil Hewitt / Nafees 
Arif

19 - 24

8.  Re-Admission of the Public and Press
To pass a resolution to re-admit the public and 
press.

Chair None

Business Items for Consideration



Agenda
Page 3 of 3

9.  Wednesbury - Brierley Hill Metro Extension Phil Hewitt / Nafees 
Arif

None



This page is intentionally left blank



[This report is PUBLIC]

Page 1 of 17

Investment Board

Date 11 March 2019
Report title Midland Metro Wednesbury to Brierley Hill 

Extension
Portfolio Lead Councillor Roger Lawrence – Transport
Accountable 
Chief Executive

Laura Shoaf, Managing Director TfWM
Email:  laura.shoaf@tfwm.org.uk
Tel:  0121 214 7444

Accountable 
Employee

Phil Hewitt, Director West Midlands Metro
Email:  phil.hewitt@westmidlandsmetro.com
Tel:  0121 214 7254

Report has been 
considered by

Technical Advisory Panel – 22nd February
Investment Advisory Group – 25th February
Strategic Transport Officers Group – 25th 
February
Senior Leadership Team – 27th February

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



[PUBLIC]

Page 2 of 17

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Board is recommended to: 

1. Note the progress being made on delivering the Wednesbury to Brierley Hill Extension;

2. Note the benefits the scheme will deliver to the Black Country and surrounding areas;

3. Note the increase in the estimated outturn cost for the project to £449.5 million, which 
delivers a Benefit Cost Ratio of 2.03:1 calculated in accordance with WebTAG:

4. Note Dudley and Sandwell MBC’s commitment to provide land, works and support 
services to the project which serve to avoid costs of between £12m and £15m.

5. Note the commitment of £207 of Transforming Cities funding made by the WMCA in 
December 2017

6. Approve the commitment of funding as set out in Section 8 of this report, in particular: 

 Confirming the commitment of £103m Investment Programme funding

 Confirming approval for Prudential Borrowing up to £157.1m; and,

7. Approve Delegation of Authority to Officers as set out in Section 10.0 of this report

Page 2



[PUBLIC]

Page 3 of 17

Purpose

1.1 To provide an update on progress in delivering the Wednesbury to Brierley Hill 
Extension (WBHE) to West Midlands Metro subsequent to the WMCA’s approval in 
December 2017 of the Outline Business Case (OBC) and application for a Transport 
Works Act Order to renew CPO Powers. 

1.2 To report additional outturn costs for WBHE and the result of the Final Business Case 
assessment. 

1.3 To seek approval of funding to cover the increased outturn costs in order to achieve 
opening of WBHE by the end of 2023.

1.4 To seek approval of funding to cover the wider network enhancements.

1.5 To seek approval of the scheme of delegation.

2.0 Background

2.1 The objectives of the Wednesbury to Brierley Hill Extension support the WMCA’s 
transformative vision for the region. The core objectives below remain as set out in the 
Outline Business Case (OBC) approved by the WMCA Board in April 2017:
2.1.1 Support regeneration in areas of high deprivation through improved 

connectivity with areas of opportunity;
2.1.2 Support economic development by improving the accessibility of major 

employment sites;
2.1.3 Encourage modal shift from private car by delivering a high quality and reliable 

public transport service; 
2.1.4 Support an integrated transport network through providing seamless 

interchange; and
2.1.5 Deliver a high-quality public transport service in a manner that supports local 

environmental and safety benefits.
2.2 The Wednesbury to Brierley Hill exten
[...]
extension. However, the powers of compulsory acquisition conferred by 
the 2005 Order expired in 2010.  

2.6 Following approval by WMCA Board on 21 April 2017 an OBC was submitted to DfT 
by the Mayor for the West Midlands.  After a thorough scrutiny of the OBC by DfT 
officials, in particular of the transport modelling and economic case for the scheme, 
funding of £250 million from the new Transforming Cities Fund was allocated to WMCA 
by Government on 20 November 2017, including the Government funding of £207m 
requested in the OBC. 

2.7 On 8 December 2017 the WMCA Board approved the allocation of £207 million of this 
funding together with £103m of WMCA Investment Programme funding to the WBHE 
project and authorised submission by the WMCA to the Secretary of State for Transport 
of an application under the Transport and Works Act 1992 for the Midland Metro 
(Wednesbury to Brierley Hill Land Acquisition) Order (“the Order”), to refresh powers 
of compulsory acquisition in respect of land and interests in land required to implement 
the scheme.  

2.8 At the time of writing (27 February) there remain 8 outstanding objections to the 
Proposed Order and a local public inquiry will commence on 19 March 2019.  Good 
progress continues to be made in negotiation of agreements with objectors with the 
aim of them withdrawing ahead of the Inquiry.  

2.9 The following progress towards delivery of the project has been achieved subsequent 
to OBC approval by the WMCA Board:-

 Confirmation of £207 million of Government funding allocated by WMCA from its 
Transforming Cities Fund allocation confirmed in November 2017 following 
detailed Government scrutiny of the OBC.

 Confirmation of the procurement strategy for trams to operate the extension and 
commencement of the Tram Supply Contract procurement process which is at 
Invitation to Negotiate stage.

 Completion of Outline Design stage by Midland Metro Alliance (MMA) and 
completion by them of an updated cost estimate 
[...]
ntly improve the potential 
employment prospects for residents of Sandwell and Dudley.

4.0 Wider WMCA Implications

4.1 This report sets out WBHE as a key part of the Midland Metro extensions programme.  
This expansion of Midland Metro, as part of an integrated Rail and Rapid Transit 
Network, will enable better connectivity of key centres and corridors in the Black 
Country with the wider Combined Authority area through effective interchange with 
suburban and regional rail services.

Page 6



[PUBLIC]

Page 7 of 17

4.2 Subsequent to the completion of the OBC and to assist the submission to Government 
independent specialist consultants, Lichfield, were commissioned by Dudley Council 
in partnership with Sandwell Council, BCLEP and the Black Country Director of 
Transport to assess and quantify the scale of economic impacts associated with the 
WBHE. The study which was published in August 2017 considered the overall 
economic impact of the WBHE as well as direct and indirect benefits to the wider West 
Midlands economy.

4.3 The outputs from the study, which considered the zone within 2km of the WBHE over 
a period of 25 years, are complementary to the FBC developed by WMCA. The study 
identified and quantified some of the more tangible economic and local growth-oriented 
benefits associated with the WBHE, including the benefits associated with the 
development value that the WBHE unlocks or enhances, and associated outcomes 
that it supports. 

4.4 The report of the Lichfield assessment states at paragraph 2.8 that:
"The extension of the Metro through Wednesbury to Brierley Hill provides a game-
changing opportunity for the economic, social and environmental regeneration of the 
area. The location of Metro stations has the potential to facilitate growth and 
regeneration, including being the focus of higher density development, as well as 
enhancing connectivity with other public transport modes."

4.5 The study confirmed that the WBHE would act as a significant enabler and accelerator 
of growth in the area, as summarised in the infographic at the front of the report, which 
compares the "With Metro Extension" and "Without Metro Extension" scenarios. In the 
"With Metro Extension" scenario, the report predicate the following outcomes 
assessed across the West Midlands region, when compared with the no scheme 
picture:

 A 250% increase in the annual delivery of new homes (from 570 to 2000 per 
annum);

 A 36% increase in the annual delivery of commercial floor space (from 634, 500m² 
to 865,900m²);

 A 29% increase in permanent jobs (from 26,070 to 34,560 over a 25-year appraisal 
period);

 Almost double the economic output (from £14.4bn to £28.6bn over a 25-year 
appraisal period);

 A 46% increase in council tax receipts (from £396.5m to £580.5m over a 25-year 
appraisal period); and

 A 160% increase in business rates (from £121.1m to £318.1m over a 25-year 
appraisal period).

4.6 These figures demonstrate the strength of the economic case for the development of 
the WBHE and its potential for high impact on the economy of the Black Country.

4.7 WMCA/MMA are working with Dudley and Sandwell MBC’s to develop an Inclusive 
Growth programme along the proposed Midland Metro tram stops between 
Wednesbury and Brierley Hill. The initiative includes delivering information, advice and 
guidance on the developments planned for WBHE and help to signpost residents to 

Page 7



[PUBLIC]

Page 8 of 17

training for careers in the rail and construction sectors – bearing in mind job 
opportunities not just within West Midlands Metro but also with HS2, Commonwealth 
Games, local housebuilders etc across the region.

4.8 Initiatives include the following set out below:

Initiative Age Association Comment
Sector Based Work 
Academy in Light 
Rail 

18+ Department for Work and 
Pensions, other funding 
bodies, local FE Colleges

Offered 50 NEETS/ long 
term unemployed candidates 
the opportunity to achieve 
accredited qualificati
[...]
roach to pricing the project has used the private sector partners’ 
experience in pricing “design and build” construction contracts coupled with a 
quantified risk analysis rather than optimism bias to determine the overall cost 
envelope within which the scheme will be delivered.  This approach is considered to 
provide a significantly more robust outcome than the previous methodology.

Page 9



[PUBLIC]

Page 10 of 17

5.4 The cost estimate also includes an estimate for the provision of 16 trams as required 
to operate the service.

In preparing the FBC, WMCA has carried out, through the Midland Metro Alliance, a 
thorough estimate of the costs for implementing the project in order to ensure it 
provides a comprehensive, robust and reliable basis for the consideration of the 
Financial and Value for Money (Economic) Cases. 

5.5 The current cost estimate is based upon the following:

Table 5.1: Basis of Current Cost Estimate

Cost element Status

Preparatory Costs Actual costs incurred to end March 2019.

Programme Management Costs Forecast costs based upon the Programme Delivery team structure as set out 
in this Business Case

Utilities C3/C4 cost estimates from utilities

Metro Infrastructure
Design and construction costs estimated by MMA commercial team based on 
preliminary design using established construction industry production and cost 
rates coupled with QRA approach to assessment of price risk.  

Risk Ongoing risk management embedded into the project development proedures

Trams Market costs based on extensive market soundings and intelligence from 
declared UK and EU prices/contracts.

Value Engineering
Opportunities to reduce construction costs through value engineering and 
value management of the project have been identified and are being explored 
by MMA and TfWM but are excluded from the current estimates

5.6 The WMCA Board is recommended to note that the Final Business Case and the 
Funding proposal have used the estimated outturn cost for the project of £449.5 million 
gross of any Value Engineering savings.

6.0 Final Business Case

6.1 A Final Business Case (FBC) for WBHE incorporating updated information contained 
within the previously approved OBC and the increased project cost set out above will 
proceed through the WMCA assurance processes, commencing with the Technical 
Appraisal Panel on 22 February 2019.  

6.2 As for the FBC, the OBC has been developed and updated in accordance with the 
DfT’s Transport Business Case and DCLG guidance.  The FBC presents key economic 
outputs contained in the Analysis of Monetised Costs and Benefits (AMCB) table.

6.3 Table 6.1 overleaf presents a full AMCB table which takes account of Land Value Uplift. 
This is based on the core transport benefits and includes the wider economic impacts 
generated using the DfT's software and the benefits arising from the metro scheme 
'unlocking' development along the corridor. The costs include both operational costs 
and infrastructure costs. 

6.4 In this scenario the scheme has a benefit to cost ratio of 2.03:1.

Page 10



[PUBLIC]

Page 11 of 17

Table 6.1: Level 3 Net Present Value and Benefit to Cost Ratio

£’000 (2010 PRICES)
PVB 250,987
Wider Economic Impacts 119,756
Land Value Uplift 121,141
Adjusted Present Value of Benefits (see notes) (PVB) 491,884
Broad Transport Budget

 Metro investment costs
 Metro operating costs
 Metro revenues

 
-324,722
-142,525
227,757

Smarter Choices and Travel Planning Initiatives -3,317
Present Value of Costs (see notes)  (PVC) 242,807
OVERALL IMPACTS  
Net Present Value  (NPV) 249.077
Benefit to Cost Ratio (BCR) 2.03

6.5 The above clearly demonstrates that despite the increased capital costs, the WBHE 
project still demonstrates detailed and convincing evidence of high Value for Money.

7.0 Wider Network Enhancements

7.1 Prior to 2017 the Metro Programme had been developed as a series of individual 
projects without full consideration of the aggregate effect of delivery of all
[...]
es operating 
over the infrastructure).  The upgrade of these systems will include

 High Voltage power system, transformer / rectifiers and safety switching 
systems

 Analogue radio systems
 Tram detection and control systems
 Passenger information systems

7.2 West Midlands Metro team with the Midland Metro Alliance have produced an initial 
high level estimate of the costs of progressing these schemes and these are now being 
developed as projects within the overall Metro Investment Programme. Estimated 
costs of the programme wide initiatives total £18m.

8.0 Financial Implications

8.1 Costs of the WBHE project have increased as described in Section 5 above, which has 
resulted in the need for additional local funding to deliver the project’s significant 
economic benefits.  At a Benefits Cost ratio of 2.03:1, the scheme still represents 
“Good” value for money (classified as a Benefit Cost ratio of over 2:1) when assessed 
in accordance with DfT’s Webtag criteria, with potential for additional benefits as 
outlined in the final business case.

8.2 The scheme is therefore proposed to be funded from devolved Local Transport Growth 
Deal Funding, together with significant funding from Central government and WMCA 
Contribution.

8.3 Funding of £250 million from the new Transforming Cities Fund was allocated to 
WMCA by the Government on 20 November 2017, including the Government funding 
requested in the Wednesbury to Brierley Hill Business Case.  This was confirmed 
within the second West Midlands Devolution Deal announced on 23 November 2017. 
The WMCA Board approved the allocation of £207 million of this funding to the WBHE 
project on 8 December 2017.  The Board is asked to reconfirm its commitment of these 
funds and authorise their drawdown in line with delegated authorities. 

8.4 The BCLEP funding of £400k has already been provided and expended on early stage 
scheme development. The WMCA contribution of £103.0m is funded as part of the 
HS2 Connectivity Package. This allocation is recorded as a commitment in Appendix 
7 of the Financial Monitoring Report to the WMCA Board at its meeting of 9 November 
2018.  The Board is asked to reconfirm the commitment of the £103m and to authorise 
the drawdown of these funds in accordance with delegated authorities.

8.5 At the same meeting, a report on the Transforming Cities Fund allocated £10m to the 
Dudley Interchange project to enable it to be delivered in harmony with the WBHE 
delivery schedule. 

8.6 For WMCA to fully meet the current estimated cost, prudential borrowing will be 
required to cover any expenditure above the £310m of funding previously identified.  
The latest work to refine the scheme and the efficiencies to be developed within the 

Page 12



[PUBLIC]

Page 13 of 17

Midland Metro Alliance give a good level of confidence that the project can be delivered 
within the current funding envelope.

8.7 The original funding package proposed and the cost phasing has been adjusted for the 
current delivery schedule and funding of the additional costs as shown in Table 8.1 
below.

8.8 Further financial implications are included within Appendix C report “Private Financial 
Implications to be read in conjunction with paragraph 8 of this covering report”. This is 
a private appendix made available to members of the Board only. Should further 
clarification of anything within the private appendix be required at the meeting, it will 
be necessary to exclude members of the public and press from the meeting room in 
order to discuss these issues further.

Table 8.1: Annual Funding Requirements (£m)

8.9 In the event of the scheme costs being below the £449.5m, the WMCA contribution of 
£103m will be repaid as a priority or not drawn down. 

9.0 Next Steps

9.1 The next steps in development of the project are to:

 Complete the Value Engineering exercise and complete the Stage Gate B project 
assurance activities (Target Cost 1 Project Proposal) [Q2 2019]

 A procurem
[...]
em 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Wednesbury - Brierley Hill Metro Extension
	7 Wednesbury Brierley Hill Metro Extension



Minutes of the meeting

Investment Board
Minutes
Present
Councillor Bob Sleigh (Chair)
Councillor Robert Hulland
Councillor John Reynolds
Councillor Pete Lowe

Portfolio Lead for Finance & Investments
Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
City of Wolverhampton Council
Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council

By Invitation
Councillor Peter Hughes
Councillor Kath Hartley

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chair
Transport Delivery Committee Chair

In Attendance
Sarah Middleton
Nafees Arif
Phil Hewitt
Andrew Browning
Serena Dhanoa
Sukhy Dhanoa
Linda Horne
Carl Craney
Item
No.
124.

Black
Country
Local
Enterprise
Partnership
Midland Metro Alliance
Transport for West Midlands
West Midlands Combined Authority
West Midlands Combined Authority
West Midlands Combined Authority
West Midlands Combined Authority
West Midlands Combined Authority

Title
Apologies for Absence (if any)
Apologies for absence had been received from Nick Abell (Coventry and
Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership), Councillor Tony Jefferson
(Stratford on Avon District Council), Councillor Roger Lawrence (City of
Wolverhampton Council), Councillor Jim O’Boyle (Coventry City Council) and
Gary Taylor (Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership).
Apologies for absence had been received also from Richard Moon (Coventry
City Council) and Nick Oakley (West Midlands Development Capital).

125.

Notification of Substitutes (if any)
Councillor John Reynolds had been nominated as a substitute for Councillor
Roger Lawrence (City of Wolverhampton Council).

126.

Declarations of Interests (if any)
No declarations of interests were made relative to items under consideration
at the meeting.
Page 1 of 6

127.

Jaguar Land Rover Development Partnership - Update
The Chair, Councillor Bob Sleigh, reported that following the announcement
of 4,500 redundancies at Jaguar Land Rover (JLR) within the United
Kingdom a meeting had been held with representatives of the company,
including Ralph Speth, Chief Executive, regional Members of Parliament,
Leaders of West Midlands local authorities and the Local Enterprise
Partnerships. At that meeting the Jaguar Land Rover Development
Partnership had been established with a view to offering help and support to
the company, affected employees and the wider supply chain. He also
referred to the sad loss of Professor Lord Kumar Bhattacharyya, Chairman of
Warwick Manufacturing Group.
Andrew Browning introduced himself to the Board and explained that he was
the Chief of Staff to the WMCA Mayor. He outlined the role and aims of the
Development Partnership, the work undertaken to date and the intended
outputs. The inaugural meeting had been held on 14 January 2019 under the
joint chairmanship of Andy Street, the WMCA Mayor and the Rt. Hon. Greg
Clark, Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. He
advised that the proposed redundancies were due to a slowdown in sales
especially in China, the negative publicity surrounding diesel vehicles and
the current uncertainties around Brexit. The company wished to grow
revenues whilst reducing costs and was concentrating on electric and
autonomous vehicles. He outlined progress to date and the next steps
proposed particularly regarding the publication of the WMCA Industrial
Strategy, work on the local infrastructure including power supply and on
Government financial support for Research and Development through grant
assistance.
Sarah Middleton commented that the proposals would have an impact on the
whole automotive supply chain and that addressing power supply issues was
essential. Accessing available grants was also important and she suggested
that these points should be reflected in the WMCA Industrial Strategy.
Andrew Browning advised that it was anticipated that the WMCA Industrial
strategy would be published by the end of the month, that announcements
from HM Government in relation to Research and Development grant aid
were expected in a similar timescale and that work was on-going with regard
to infrastructure and power supply issues. The Chair advised that work was
underway with the Urban Growth Company on power supply issues.
Resolved:
That the report be received and noted.

128.

Wednesbury - Brierley Hill Metro Extension
Phil Hewitt and Nafees Arif presented a report which provided an update on
progress in delivering the Wednesbury to Brierley Hill Extension (WBHE) to
West Midlands Metro subsequent to the WMCA’s approval in December
2017 of the Outline Business Case (OBC) and the application for a Transport
and Works Act Order to renew the CPO powers. The report also referred to
additional outturn costs for the WBHE and the result of the Final Business
Case assessment, sought approval of i) the Final Business Case and funding
to cover the increased outturn costs in order to achieve the opening of
Page 2 of 6

WBHE by the end of 2023; ii) funding to cover the wider network
enhancements; and iii) approval of a scheme of delegation.
Nafees Arif reminded the Board of the benefits which had accrued from
working with the Midland Metro Alliance on a number of metro extension
schemes and the benefits from the MMA undertaking survey work on a
number of structures along the proposed route to reflect more accurately the
likely works required.
The Chair referred to paragraphs 4.4 and 4.5 of the report insofar as they
referred ‘the generation of economic, social and environmental regeneration
of the area’ and queried whether such benefits were deliverable. Phil Hewitt
confirmed that they were deliverable in the context of other work which was
being carried out in the region and that the metro extension was a key
enabler of a wide range of such benefits.
Councillor Peter Lowe reminded the Board that this scheme had been under
consideration for some time and had been a key issue at the time of the
creation of the West Midlands Combined Authority. He referred to the benefit
realisations which would only be delivered once the scheme was approved
and drew to the attention of the Board the significance of the scheme to
Dudley MBC and other local authorities. He commended the work of the
various Officers in advancing the scheme to the current stage. Phil Hewitt
referred the Board to paragraph 4.8 of the report which identified a number of
initiatives which were already underway in terms of inclusive growth.
Councillor Robert Hulland asked if the scheme to be approved if an
assurance could be given that the cost estimates were realistic or whether
there would be subsequent requests for additional funding. Nafees Arif
advised that he was prepared to give such an assurance especially as the
alliance methodology had been used in establishing the estimated costs. He
advised that a prudent approach had been adopted in calculating such costs.
Phil Hewitt reported that a ‘Value Engineering’ exercise was also underway
to reduce costs further by redefining rather than de-scoping works. A final
cost estimate would be available in May 2019. He added that there was
always ‘unknown unknowns’ which could be encountered but the prudent
approach adopted gave confidence in the estimated cost.
The Chair invited Councillor Peter Hughes, Chair of the WMCA overview and
Scrutiny Committee to comment on the report and proposals. Councillor
Peter Hughes advised that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had been
keen to take an interest in a major project and that the WBHE had been
selected. A Working Group had been established and would continue to
monitor the scheme as it progressed. The Group had met on 6 March 2019
to consider the report and had raised the following issues some of which had
been responded to at that time:
i) Concern had been expressed at the gap between the original
estimated cost and the current cost but the reasons for this had
been explained;
ii) Going forward it was considered that project papers seeking funding
approval should contain a summary outlining key risks,
environmental implications and social value benefits – these
Page 3 of 6

should also be added to all procurement contracts;
iii) The underlying assumptions used in the calculation of the Net Present
Value and Benefit to Cost Ratio had been queried and Nafees Arif
had agreed to provide the necessary information;
iv) The Park and Ride facilities proposed and the consequent
implications for local residents from unofficial solutions needed to
be discussed with local councillors and engagement to take place
with local residents. Mitigating such impacts needed to be
considered;
v) The carriage of cycles on trams to be given further consideration if
integrated transport solutions were to be sought. It was accepted
that this issue could be addressed through the Local Cycling and
Walking workstream;
vi) The issue of capacity and skills in the labour market was an area of
concern and assurances were sought from both the MMA and
TfWM;
vii) Training for careers in Light Rail Construction should be open to ExForces members as well as Ex-Offenders;
viii)The need for a partnership approach to be adopted to media
announcements together with awareness raising of the work that
the WMCA was responsible for in terms of job creation, provision
of additional housing units etc. Local councillors were often best
placed to assist with awareness raising;
ix) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee wished to be involved as an
integral part of the development process.
Phil Hewitt commented that many of the points raised had already been
picked up and he confirmed that any information requested could be
provided in the format required. He advised that the Park and Ride issues
would be investigated as part of the on-going Transport for West Midlands
strategic review of Park and Ride. The carriage of cycles on trams was the
subject of a long running debate in the industry and he would be happy to
take the Committee through this. He reported that he had commissioned a
number of reports on this matter to date. He advised that the capacity,
capability and skills position was being addressed by the MMA which was
working with a number of schools and colleges. This related not to just
construction but also maintenance and thus longer term opportunities were
available. An apprenticeship in Light Rail construction had been developed
by the MMA. He confirmed that opportunities would be made available for
Ex-Forces veterans. He acknowledged the importance of the media and that
it needed to be co-ordinated between the WMCA, the respective local
authorities and the MMA. Councillor Peter Hughes commented that the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee had appreciated the opportunity to feed
into the process.
The Chair asked Councillor Peter Hughes whether the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee were supportive of the proposals. Councillor Peter
Hughes confirmed that to be the case.
Councillor Robert Hulland referred to paragraph 10 of the report insofar as it
sought a scheme of delegation to Officers and queried the role of this Board
and the WMCA Board in overseeing the project. Linda Horne advised that
Page 4 of 6

the delegation would also include her as the Section 151 Officer (Proper
Officer for Financial Affairs) and that reports on the scheme would be
submitted to the Metro Programme Board, this Board via the Investment
Fund Update report and to the WMCA Board via the regular revenue and
capital monitoring reports. Nafees Arif commented that the relationship with
the MMA required ‘open book accounting’ and that his role was to challenge
expenditure. Phil Hewitt commented that a quarterly report on all metro
extension schemes was also submitted to the Transport Delivery Committee
(TDC). Councillor Peter Hughes asked whether reports would also be
submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny and Audit, Risk and assurance
Committees. Linda Horne reported on a conversation with the Chair of the
Audit, Risk and Assurance Committee who was keen that it oversaw the
process. A report on this matter would be submitted to the next meeting.
The Chair concluded the discussion by commenting that this scheme
encapsulated what the WMCA was set up to achieve in terms of economic,
social and environmental regeneration benefits. Whilst the scheme might
have been delivered without the WMCA being in existence, the co-ordinated
approach was of greater overall benefit.
129.

Exclusion of the Public and Press
Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A4 of the Local Government Act
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the
consideration of the following items of business as they involve the
likely disclosure of exempt information relating to the business affairs
of any particular person (Including the authority holding that
information).

130.

Wednesbury Brierley Hill Metro Extension
Nafees Arif presented a report which detailed a breakdown of the capital
costs, the breakdown of the wider network enhancements and explained the
proposals for Prudential Borrowing and the mechanism for its repayment. He
responded to various questions from members of the Board. In response to a
question from Councillor Kath Hartley, Linda Horne advised that the
proposed funding method would not have been available if the operation of
the Midland Metro had not been awarded to the WMCA’s subsidiary
company, Midland Metro Limited. Councillor Peter Lowe reminded the Board
that the long term significant benefits identified in 2005 could now be brought
to fruition. In response to a further question from Councillor Kath Hartley, Phil
Hewitt advised that a model for the Birmingham Eastside Extension scheme
was being worked on. Nafees Arif commented that similar principles could be
used.

131.

Re-Admission of the Public and Press
Resolved:
That the Public and Press be re-admitted to the meeting.

132.

Wednesbury - Brierley Hill Metro Extension
It was proposed by Councillor Peter Lowe, seconded by Councillor Robert
Hulland and
Resolved:
Page 5 of 6

1. That the progress being made on delivering the Wednesbury to
Brierley Hill Extension be noted;
2. That the benefits the scheme would deliver to the Black Country
and surrounding areas be noted;
3. That the increase in the estimated outturn costs for the project to
£449.5 million, which delivered a Benefit Cost Ratio of 2.03:1 in
accordance with WebTAG be noted;
4. That Dudley and Sandwell MBC’s commitment to provide land,
works and support to the project which would serve to avoid costs
of between £12 million and £15 million be noted;
5. That the commitment of £207 million of Transforming Cities
funding made by the WMCA in December 2017 be noted;
6. That the WMCA Board be recommended to approve the funding
as set out in Section 8 of the report in particular:
 Confirming the commitment of £103 million Investment
Programme funding;
 Confirming approval of Prudential Borrowing up to £157.1
million; and
7. That the Delegation of Authority to Officers as set out in Section 10
of the report be approved subject to the addition of the Section 151
Officer (Proper Officer for Financial Affairs).
The meeting ended at 10.21 am.

Page 6 of 6

